SUPERSEDED BY 1998 AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION 18530
September 9, 1994

Hon. Larry Bowler

Assemblyman, 10th District

P.O. Box 942849

Sacramento, CA 94249‑0001 

Re:  Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑94‑276

Dear Assemblyman Bowler:

We write to confirm the telephone advice given by this agency to Ms. Kelli Norton of the Assembly Republican Caucus regarding the public expenditure prohibitions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

Ms. Norton inquired whether or not Section 85300 of the Act prohibited a member of the legislature from distributing, at political events, informational brochures and copies of the public service directory, both of which are published at state expense.  Ms. Norton indicated that these items are regularly published by the legislature for distribution by its members to their constituents.

Section 85300 prohibits the expenditure of public money for any campaign for elective office.  Under Section 85300, both the expenditure by a public official, and the acceptance by a candidate of a contribution of public funds, are prohibited.  Therefore, when public funds are expended to advocate or promote a candidate's election to public office, the Act is violated.  However, Section 85300 does not prohibit every government expenditure which indirectly benefits a candidate for election.  

Because the information and materials described by Ms. Norton are published for distribution to the public, and their publication is unconnected to any campaign for elective office, the mere distribution during a political event sponsored by a candidate for election does not violate Section 85300.  This advice is, of course, limited to the situation described herein and would not extend to any situation where such materials were sold to finance a campaign, or distributed solely to contributors as a quid pro quo for a contribution.

We trust that this confirmation adequately addresses your concerns.  Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Daniel E. Muallem

Counsel, Legal Division

